for or at any future period or date.  The pro forma
   financial data should be read in conjunction with the
   historical consolidated financial statements of the Company
   and Allied incorporated by reference herein.  See "Exhibits".

   Page 3 of 12
   Exhibit Index is on page 11 of this filing

4

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   As of March 31, 1994

   Actual   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Company   Allied   Adjustments   Combined
   (Dollars in Millions)

   Assets
   Current assets:
   Cash and cash
   equivalents .....   $  29.4   $   3.3   $(190.7)   $  32.7
   (26.4)
   (11.6)
   228.7
   Temporary investments .   ---   1.4   ---   1.4
   Accounts receivable, net   139.4   39.9   (4.0)   175.3
   Prepaid expenses and
   other  .....   26.5   5.5   ---   32.0
   Deferred income taxes .   20.2   2.3   ---   22.5
   Income taxes receivable   0.9   ---   0.9
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total current assets   216.4   52.4   (4.0)   264.8
   Property, plant and
   equipment, net  . . . . .   105.6   33.3   (6.4)   132.5
   Intangible assets, net  .   294.1   55.7   211.1   505.2
   (55.7)
   Other assets, net . . . .   16.3   2.6   26.4   51.4
   (2.6)
   11.6
   (2.9)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total assets . . . .   $ 632.4   $ 144.0   $ 177.5   $ 953.9
   =======   =======   =======   =======
   Liabilities and
   Stockholders' Equity
   Current liabilities:
   Current portion of
   capital lease
   obligations  . . . . .   $ ---   $   0.7   $ ---   $   0.7
   Accounts payable  . . .   38.4   6.1   ---   44.5
   Dividend payable  . . .   6.8   ---   ---   6.8
   Government note, current
   portion .....   16.0   ---   ---   16.0
   Acquisition contingent
   payments, current portion   13.4   ---   4.8   18.2
   Accrued expenses and other   49.4   10.1   6.0   64.2
   (1.3)
   -------   -------   --------   -------

   Total current
   liabilities  . . .   124.0   16.9   9.5   150.4
   Revolving Credit Facility   ---   ---   152.7   152.7
   Term Facility .....   ---   ---   400.0   400.0
   Other senior bank
   indebtedness  . . . . .   324.0   ---   (324.0)   ---
   Allied Convertible Notes   ---   24.0   ---   24.0
   Capital lease obligations   9.8   0.4   ---   10.2
   Government note . . . . .   7.0   ---   ---   7.0
   Acquisition contingent
   payments  .....   13.5   ---   11.6   25.1
   Deferred income taxes . .   5.0   7.7   ---   12.7
   Other liabilities . . . .   7.0   0.3   1.5   31.3
   22.5
   -------   -------   --------   -------
   Total liabilities  .   490.3   49.3   273.8   813.4
   -------   -------   --------   -------
   Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock  . . . . .   1.0   0.1   (0.1)   1.0
   Additional paid-in
   capital .....   226.3   64.7   (64.7)   226.3
   Retained earnings . . .   203.3   29.9   (29.9)   201.7
   (1.6)
   Minimum pension liability
   adjustment .....   (2.4)   ---   (2.4)

   Treasury stock, at cost   (286.1)   ---   ---   (286.1)
   ---------   -------   --------   -------
   Total stockholders'
   equity .....   142.1   94.7   (96.3)   140.5
   --------   -------   --------   -------
   Total liabilities
   and stockholders'
   equity . . . . .   $  632.4   $ 144.0   $  177.5   $ 953.9
   ========   =======   ========   =======

   See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined
   Consolidated Balance Sheet.

   Page 4 of 12
   Exhibit Index is on page 11 of this filing

5

   [FN]

   Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance
   Sheet
   Reflects the purchase price of Allied of $190.7
   million, including aggregate related acquisition costs
   of $6.0 million.

   Reflects the establishment of an escrow account to

[…]

equipment .....   6.4
   Record liability for Allied's future
   payments on acquisitions  .....   16.4
   Other adjustments to Allied's net
   assets  .....   36.6
   -------
   Allied Acquisition goodwill .....   $211.1
   =======

   Reflects the write-off of $2.9 million ($1.6 million
   after-tax) of deferred financing costs related to the
   repayment of an existing revolving credit facility.

   Page 5 of 12
   Exhibit Index is on page 11 of this filing

6

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   As of December 31, 1994

   Actual   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Company   Allied   Adjustments   Combined
   (Dollars in Millions)

   Net sales .....   $760.5   $163.0   $   $923.5
   Cost of sales .....   444.5   109.9   (1.0)   553.4
   ------   ------   -------   ------
   Gross profit . . . . .   316.0   53.1   1.0   370.1
   Selling, general and
   administrative expenses .   121.4   34.3   --   155.7
   Amortization of intangibles
   and other assets  . . . .   9.1   3.2   5.3   17.6
   ------   ------   -------   ------
   Operating income  . .   185.5   15.6   (4.3)   196.8
   Other income (expenses):
   Other gains and expenses,
   net .....   15.3   --   --   15.3
   Investment income . . . .   1.2   0.5   --   1.7
   Interest expense  . . . .   (10.9)   (2.1)   (19.7)   (32.7)
   ------   ------   -------   ------

   5.6   (1.6)   (19.7)   (15.7)
   ------   ------   -------   ------
   Earnings before income
   taxes .....   191.1   14.0   (24.0)   181.1
   Provision for income taxes   78.4   5.6   (9.8)   74.2
   ------   ------   ------   ------

   Three Months Ended March 31, 1994

   Actual   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Company   Allied   Adjustments   Combined
   (Dollars in Millions)
   Net sales .....  $185.0   $ 46.2   $   $231.2
   Cost of sales .....   132.3   31.6   (0.3)   163.6
   ------   ------   -------   ------
   Gross profit  . . . . .   52.7   14.6   0.3   67.6
   Selling, general and   31.0   9.6   --   40.6
   administrative expenses . .
   Amortization of intangibles
   and other assets  . . . . .   3.1   1.0   1.3   5.4
   Gain on disposition of
   regional assets .....   --   (0.7)   --   (0.7)
   ------   ------   -------   ------

   Operating income  . . .   18.6   4.7   (1.0)   22.3
   Other income (expenses):
   Investment income . . .   0.2   0.0   --   0.2
   Interest expense  . . .   (4.5)   (0.5)   (3.9)   (8.9)
   ------   ------   -------   ------
   (4.3)   (0.5)   (3.9)   (8.7)
   ------   ------   -------   ------

   Earnings before income
   taxes .....   14.3   4.2   (4.9)   13.6
   Provision for income taxes   6.2   1.7   (2.1)   5.8
   ------   ------   -------   ------
   Net earnings  . . . . .  $  8.1   $  2.5   $  (2.8)   $  7.8
   ======   ======   =======   ======

   Page 6 of 12
   Exhibit Index is on page 11 of this filing

7

   Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement
   of Earnings

   Reflects the effect of purchase accounting adjustments